Reading - Berks
Intergroup

Meeting Minutes of 26 July 2022

The meeting came to order. We recited the Serenity Prayer followed by the reading of the long form of the 7th
Tradition.

New Representatives
None

Chair's Report — Jen H. (contact: Chairperson@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )

Jen will be on vacation next month and Mark will chair. EDI is looking for someone to start a meeting up. Email:
kcarlance@ediinc.org.

Alt. Chair's Report — Mark S. (Contact: Alt-Chair@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org)

Structure manual meeting was held today at 6pm. Mark was the only one here, so it went quick. See Mark to meet next month
at 6pm.

Secretary's Report — Tom H. (Notes to: Secretary@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )

Minutes provided and 2" and accepted.

Treasurer’s Report — Tammy G. (contact: Treasurer@ReadingBerksintergroup.org)

Copies of the Treasurer’s Report and Expenses Summary YTD were provided. Had an issue with a literature deposit. Was short
by $4. It was recognized and made up. We now have a cashapp link for general fund only. If you want to donate to activity, you
still must contribute via check or cash in person.

Previous Balance Current Balance
Prudent Reserve $2,300.00 $2,300.00
General Fund $2,124.44 $2,346.91
Activities Fund $1,392.50 $1,588.00
Petty Cash $61.40 $61.40
Workshop / Convention Fund $478.51 $478.51

A motion was passed to accept the report. You may send donations here: P.O. Box 12157 Reading PA 19612

Schedules — Rachael (contact: Schedules@ReadingBerksintergroup.org)

$65.72 spent. 200 copies made. Do we need more than 200? Send changes before 4t week of month. Please send detailed info.
when revising. Double strike on meeting list means it will be removed.

Hotline - Bill (contact: Hotline@ReadingBerksintergroup.org)

Jun 29 —Jul 26: 11 calls for info and 5 to talk. Volunteer sheet here at the meeting. If you speak Spanish, we could use a
hotline volunteer. Bill will call each volunteer this month to ensure they still want to be on the list.

The Alternative — Stu (Blurbs to: Alternative@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )

No Report

Literature — Abe (To order online: Literature@readingberksintergroup.org )

Made order last week and came today and yesterday. We have big books. 12 and 12 are on back order. We have 2 of those.
Some pamphlets for soberstock are also on back order. Anyone interested in helping ABE deliver literature or other suggestions
he will take. Also, printing company correcting an error in the 12 and 12 book.

Corrections

Men's — Larry M. (Email: Mensprison@readingberksintergroup.org )

No report
Women's — Susan W. (via: WomansPrison@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org)

May not open up for a long time




Archives — Dave (Email: Archives@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org)

No report
Unity — Jen H. (Contact: Unity@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org)

Planning committee meeting was held. Sept 15 from 12 to 5 at pavilion 2. Jim Dietrich Park. One speaker from 3 to 4. Document
on the website is available to add what you want to bring. It’s a live document. Thank you for all the donations.

Website — Steve (Email to: website@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org)

Use of site is down a bit. Typical summer low. 6,000 pages visited. People find our site via facebook, recover together with
google, and our own website. 47% of visitors were new. Meeting schedule, homepage, outside of berks and the member
services pages are visited most. GSO group number will be on the website. Master group schedule will be available.

Bridging the Gap —Kent (Contact: BridgingGap@ReadingBerksintergroup.org )
No report
PI/CPC — Sharon B. (Contact: Publicinfo@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org)

Sick but stated all is good and pamphlets being delivered. Please take schedules to soberstock

Visitation — Robbie (Contact: Visitation@ReadingBerksiIntergroup.org)

Working on a piece of literature to have for groups to read and speak about. Will start attending groups once he has this
document complete.

Institutions — Michelle (Email: Institutions@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )

Commitments filled. Wernersville states we report to building 37 and sign in then you go to building 35. No background check
needed.

Virtual — Lynsey and Jim (Email: virtual@ReadingBerksintergroup.org )

Welcome back. We missed you. Zoom is fading a bit but will be here if we need it.

Engagement — Kay (Ad Hoc)

Tim reviewed the tasks. Orientation, group engagement, service positions, flyer for all these things. RBI Invitational is the event
that will take place. Putting new RBI quick 15-minute training together. Assigning an RBI buddy for new members. Explain how
the meetings run and such. Will complete a visitation blitz in next 90 days. Lastly, service potion trainings will be put together.
Also, the chair positions and officers as well. Got some pamphlets from Cleveland and Sepia to review for great info. All are
invited to next meeting.

District 33 — Mike
No Report
District 66 — Rose

EPGSA registration is open and online. 2" weekend in November. District is looking to have workshop in September. Possibly
the concepts or service meeting.

District 67 — Jim
ADCM and liaison attended the post sharing meeting and ADCM attended quarterly meeting. Actively working on upcoming

workshop. Aug 6, literature workshop. 12-5 225 Lancaster Avenue Frazier, PA. Flyer on our website. The past baseball game
event went very well.

Old Business

+ Sharon made motion for 50 meeting in a pocket to use at soberstock. 2". Passed unanimously. $37.50 for the meeting in a pocket.
Visitation chair is open, and Robbi has asked to be the chair. Robbi was nominated. 2. Passed unanimously.

Unity committee meeting is next month at 6pm right before intergroup.

Free pamphlets will be taken to soberstock, and we will restock on free pamphlets on next order

New Business

+ Going to print 250 schedules next month.

Motion made and 2" to print schedules for soberstock. All yay and no nay. Passed.

Elections are in November for Intergroup officers.

Next Intergroup Meeting: 23 Aug 2022 @ 7pm




